

TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DECISION TO DESIGNATE A NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND FORUM IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 AND PART 3 OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING (GENERAL) REGULATIONS 2012 (AS AMENDED)

Name of Designated Neighbourhood Forum: Denton South Neighbourhood Forum

Name of Designated Neighbourhood Area: Denton South Neighbourhood Area

Consultation Period: 23rd January – 6th March 2017

Designation Date: 13th March 2017

Decision:

Notice is hereby given that Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council has designated a group representing the local community in the Denton South Area as the Denton South Neighbourhood Forum pursuant to section 61F of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Notice is also hereby given that Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council has designated the neighbourhood area as applied for by Denton South Neighbourhood Forum as the Denton South Neighbourhood Area pursuant to section 61G of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The boundary of the designated area is shown on the attached map.

Reasons for the decision(s):

- (i) The application submitted is valid
- (ii) The application to be designated as a neighbourhood forum meets the requirements of section 61F(5) and 61F(7) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
- (iii) The application to designate the neighbourhood area meets the requirements of Section 61G of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990
- (iv) In all other aspects the applications meet the criteria established in The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, The Localism Act 2011 and The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012
- (v) In accordance with section 61F(8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the designation of the Denton South Neighbourhood Forum will cease to have effect at the end of the period of 5 years from the date of designation.

As required under The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 Part 2 Regulation 7(1) and Part 3 Regulation 10(1) the constitution of Denton South Neighbourhood Forum, a map of the designated Denton South Neighbourhood Area and the contact details for the Secretary of the Neighbourhood Forum can be viewed at the following locations:

The Councils website: www.tameside.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning

Ashton Customer Services - Clarence Arcade, Stamford Street, Ashton-under-Lyne, OL6 7PT **Monday to Wednesday**: 8.30am to 5.00pm,



Thursday: 8.30am to 4.30pm **Friday**: 8.30am to 4.00pm.

The Haughton Green Centre - Tatton Road, Haughton Green, Denton, M34 7PH

Monday to Wednesday: 9.00am - 5.00pm Thursday and Friday: 9.00am - 4.00pm

If you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Planning Policy team on 0161 342 3346, or email: planpolicy@tameside.gov.uk

Paul Moore, Head of Planning On behalf of Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

30th March 2017

